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I DE TARAPACA:  

TABLA ABREVIADA DE MORTALIDAD POR SEXO. 1960-61  

EDAD n m(x,n) q(x,n) l(x) d(x,n) L(x,n) T(x) e(x) 

         

    
AMBOS SEXOS 

    

         

0 1 0.09233 0.08648 100000 8648 93664 5984595 59.85 

1 4 0.00606 0.02382 91352 2176 358809 5890931 64.49 

5 5 0.00136 0.00678 89177 604 443928 5532122 62.04 

10 5 0.00090 0.00449 88572 398 441422 5088194 57.45 

15 5 0.00171 0.00851 88174 750 438553 4646772 52.70 

20 5 0.00226 0.01121 87424 980 434229 4208219 48.14 

25 5 0.00297 0.01471 86445 1272 428600 3773990 43.66 

30 5 0.00399 0.01973 85173 1680 421219 3345390 39.28 

35 5 0.00518 0.02553 83492 2132 411688 2924172 35.02 

40 5 0.00680 0.03338 81360 2715 399569 2512484 30.88 

45 5 0.00917 0.04478 78645 3522 383976 2112914 26.87 

50 5 0.01281 0.06197 75123 4656 363532 1728939 23.01 

55 5 0.01830 0.08739 70467 6158 336497 1365407 19.38 

60 5 0.02608 0.12226 64309 7862 301445 1028910 16.00 

65 5 0.03803 0.17338 56446 9786 257322 727465 12.89 

70 5 0.05709 0.24931 46660 11633 203774 470143 10.08 

75 5 0.08819 0.36039 35027 12623 143133 266369 7.60 

80 ω 0.18179 1.00000 22404 22404 123236 123236 5.50 

         

         I DE TARAPACA:  

TABLAS ABREVIADA DE MORTALIDAD POR SEXO. 1960-61  

EDAD n m(x,n) q(x,n) l(x) d(x,n) L(x,n) T(x) e(x) 

         

    
HOMBRES 

    

         0 1 0.10529 0.09756 100000 9756 92663 5665690 56.66 

1 4 0.00653 0.02563 90244 2313 354335 5573027 61.76 

5 5 0.00155 0.00772 87931 679 437959 5218692 59.35 

10 5 0.00104 0.00519 87252 453 435130 4780733 54.79 



15 5 0.00162 0.00807 86800 700 432247 4345603 50.06 

20 5 0.00231 0.01149 86099 989 428023 3913355 45.45 

25 5 0.00323 0.01603 85110 1364 422139 3485332 40.95 

30 5 0.00452 0.02237 83746 1873 414046 3063193 36.58 

35 5 0.00620 0.03056 81873 2502 403108 2649147 32.36 

40 5 0.00840 0.04120 79370 3270 388677 2246040 28.30 

45 5 0.01160 0.05648 76101 4298 369758 1857362 24.41 

50 5 0.01660 0.07990 71803 5737 344670 1487604 20.72 

55 5 0.02400 0.11359 66065 7504 311566 1142934 17.30 

60 5 0.03370 0.15603 58561 9137 269962 831368 14.20 

65 5 0.04800 0.21518 49424 10635 220531 561406 11.36 

70 5 0.07200 0.30593 38789 11867 164277 340874 8.79 

75 5 0.11200 0.43591 26922 11736 105271 176597 6.56 

80 ω 0.21291 1.00000 15186 15186 71326 71326 4.70 

         

    
MUJERES 

    
         0 1 0.07914 0.07495 100000 7495 94706 6316256 63.16 

1 4 0.00559 0.02198 92505 2034 363462 6221551 67.26 

5 5 0.00117 0.00583 90471 527 450135 5858089 64.75 

10 5 0.00076 0.00379 89945 341 447966 5407954 60.13 

15 5 0.00180 0.00896 89604 801 445111 4959988 55.35 

20 5 0.00220 0.01094 88803 970 440683 4514876 50.84 

25 5 0.00270 0.01342 87833 1176 435318 4074194 46.39 

30 5 0.00345 0.01711 86657 1480 428678 3638875 41.99 

35 5 0.00415 0.02055 85177 1747 420611 3210197 37.69 

40 5 0.00520 0.02569 83430 2139 410897 2789586 33.44 

45 5 0.00680 0.03347 81291 2715 398763 2378689 29.26 

50 5 0.00920 0.04504 78576 3531 383148 1979926 25.20 

55 5 0.01310 0.06356 75045 4758 362425 1596778 21.28 

60 5 0.01950 0.09324 70287 6537 334186 1234354 17.56 

65 5 0.03000 0.14007 63750 8904 295585 900167 14.12 

70 5 0.04630 0.20836 54846 11390 244851 604582 11.02 

75 5 0.07400 0.31304 43456 13547 182509 359732 8.28 

80 ω 0.16775 1.00000 29910 29728 177223 177223 5.93 

 


